PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

OBTS # 1 Arrest Affidavit 3 Complaint Affidavit 4 Juvenile N
2 Notice to Appear 4 Request for Capias
5 Teen Court Referral
ORI # FL037275C | Office of Inspector General - FDC Report # [ 19-07227
Location of Offense Date of Offense Date of Arrest
Liberty Correctional Institution, 1064 NW Dempsey Barron Road, Bristol. Florida 32321 April 10, 2019 to May 31,
2019
Name: Janetta Lynne Jones ‘ Alias:
Race b ' Sex DOB or Age Height Weight Eye Color Hair Color Complexion Build
i - Indian Amencan 1 £l 2y
v ke inin | B F i 5°05 139 Unk Black Dark/Tan Med
Address iSlrecl, Ail, Number) (City) iStatei Residence Phone
[ 1. Parent
X 2. Legal Custodian
0 3. Other
Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Business Phone
Notified By: (Name) Date Time Juvenile Disposition 2. Tumed over to DOH/C&F
4 1. Handled / Processed 3. Incarcerated (County Jail
within Dept and Released
Released to: (Name) Relationship Date Time
Activity: S. Sell R. Smuggle K. Dispense M. Manufacture / Z. Other Type B. Barbiturate  H. Hallucinogen P. Paraphernalia U. Unknown
N.N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute Produce N.N/A C. Cocaine M. Marijuana Equipment Z. Other
P. Posses T. Traffic E. Use Cultivate A, Amphetamine E. Heroine O. Opium / Deriv S. Synthetic
Charge Description: Counts | mrs State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
Introduction, removal, or possession of 1 0 ord 944 .47(1)(a)(1)
certain articles unlawful- Written
Communication
Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
OecC B Capias O AC Osw Opw OJuw.PU DO Citation Date Issued Writt. Att. O Domestic Viol Inj O Order of Arrest
i #
The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following Violation of the law:
Introduction of Contraband from April 10, 2019 to May 31. 2019, at 4:47[JAM. [ PM (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest)

Your affiant is Law Enforcement Inspector Joseph Varnum with the Office of Inspector General - FDC.

Your affiant has probable cause to believe, Florida Department of Corrections (FDC) Correctional Officer Janetta Lynne
Jones, who works at Liberty Correctional Institution (LCD), violated §944.47(1)(a)(1), when between April 10, 2019 and
May 31, 2019, Jones had a fraudulent JPay account setup using the name Unique Daniels and sent emails (written
communication) and explicit pictures to Inmate Corey Daniels DC# M47436.

On May 31, 2019, your affiant conducted a sworn post Miranda interview with Officer Jones,_

On June 05, 2019, your affiant conducted a sworn interview with Ms. Tammy Brown, she indicated she was contacted by
Officer Jones wanting her to setup a JPay account under the false name of “Unique Daniels” in mid-April, so she could
communicate with Inmate Daniels. Ms. Brown indicated Officer Jones would put money in her bank account for her to
deposit it into Inmate Daniels JPay account. JPay records show 4 transactions totaling $375.00 dollars. Ms. Brown stated
Officer Jones needed her to do it because it would not look good if an Officer was found talking to an inmate. Ms. Brown
also showed me her cash app, where funds in the amount of $100.00 dollars were sent three different times to her for Officer
Jones. Ms. Brown stated Officer Jones told her Inmate Daniels is trying to show he can take care of her, even though he is

in prison.

Your affiant respectfully submits, probable cause has been established, in that, Officer Janetta Lynne Jones, B/F, DOB:
| committed the criminal violation of Introduction, removal, or possession of certain articles unlawful, in
violation of §944.47(1)(a)(1), Fla. Stat., in Bristol, Florida. Your affiant respectfully requests an arrest warrant be issued



for: Janetta Lynne Jones for 1 count of §944.47(1)(a)(1), for the laws relating to Introduction, removal, or possession of

certain articles unlawful.
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Hold for First Appearance 1. ROR 4. Bail 6. Other
[0 Do not Bond Out Reason: 2. Cash Bond
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CASE NO.

RETURN

This Warrant was received by this department at

20

County Florida
on the day of AD..
20 and executed in
County, Florida on the
day of A.D,

, by arresting the within named

Arresting Officer

Department

Date and Time of Service

Place of Service

IN CIRCUIT COURT
LIBERTY COUNTY

STATE OF FLORIDA

WARRANT

ORDER TO TAKE INTO CUSTODY

Fi

REMARKS:

19 JUN -7 AN 9: 20

_ LE
LIBERTY wm%e%, FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA
VS.

Janetta Lynne Jones

In the name of the State of Florida, to the Law

Enforcement Officers of said State

WHEREAS: Inspector Joseph Varnum

has made on oath that on the 06 day of June A.D.,
2019 in the County afore said one Janetta Lynne
Jones did unlawfully violate §944.47(1)(a)(1), Fla.

Statue Introduction, removal, or possession of certain

articles unlawful Written Communication

Contrary to the law in such case and provided, and
against the peace and dignity of the State of

Florida.

This Warrant is a command to arrest instanter the
above named Jannetta Lynne Jones and bring said

person before the court to be dealt with

A

to law.
Given under my hand and seal this €%

A.D.

Judge

ing

y of June





